

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

LAURIE NICHOLSON, individually and on
behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Franciscan Missionaries of Our Lady Health
System, Franciscan Missionaries of Our Lady
Health System Investment Committee, and John
Does 1-20,

Defendants.

No.: 3:16-cv-00258-SDD-EWD

**PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION 3

 A. Nature of the Claims and Procedural History..... 3

 B. Summary of the Proposed Settlement 4

 1. The Class Settlement Amount 4

 2. Agreed Upon Plan Provisions 4

 3. The Settlement Class 5

 4. The Released Claims 5

 5. The Payments to Settlement Class Representatives and Class Counsel..... 6

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT 6

 A. The Settlement Should Be Finally Approved..... 6

 1. There is no Fraud or Collusion 7

 2. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation 9

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Amount of Discovery Completed 10

 4. The Likelihood of Success on the Merits 11

 5. The Range of Possible Recovery..... 12

 6. Both Class Counsel and the Settlement Class Representatives Support the Settlement and Reaction by the Absent Settlement Class Members 13

 B. Final Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate..... 16

 1. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Federal Rule 23(a) 16

 a. Numerosity 16

 b. Commonality..... 17

 c. Typicality 18

 d. Adequacy 19

- 2. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and/or (b)(2)..... 19
- C. The Court Should Appoint KTMC and IKR as Class Counsel and Ms. Nicholson and Ms. Francis as Class Representatives 21
- D. The Notice Plan Has Been Effectively Implemented..... 23
- IV. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	2, 9, 11, 12
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	16, 19
<i>Ayers v. Thompson</i> , 358 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2004)	9, 12
<i>Bach v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-395, 2014 WL 12607789 (W.D. La. Apr. 14, 2014).....	8
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guar. Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Brace v. Methodist Le Bonheur Healthcare</i> , No. 16-cv-2412 (W.D. Tenn. Oct. 17, 2017).....	22
<i>Cobb v. Bukaty</i> , No. 15-cv-00335, 2017 WL 424904 (M.D. La. Jan. 30, 2017)	16
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	7, 14
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 541 (S.D. Tex. 2005)	17
<i>Everson v. Bunch</i> , No. 14-cv-583, 2016 WL 3255023 (M.D. La. June 13, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012).....	8
<i>Kemp v. Unum Life Insurance Company</i> , No. 14-cv-0944, 2015 WL 12564183 (E.D. La. July 6, 2015).....	8
<i>Lane v. Campus Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 16-cv-37, 2017 WL 3719976 (M.D. La. May 16, 2017).....	16, 17, 18, 19

Lann v. Trinity Health Corp.,
No. 14-cv-2237 (D. Md.)..... 13

Lighbourn v. Cty. of El Paso, Tex.,
118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997) 18

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
No. 16-1005, 2017 WL 6459961 (10th Cir. Dec. 19, 2017) 2, 9, 11

Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC,
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999)..... 16

Murray v. Auslander,
244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001) 21

In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon,
295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013)*passim*

Parker v. Anderson,
667 F.2d 1204 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 11

Reed v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983) 7, 11

San Antonio Hispanic Police Officers’ Org., Inc. v. City of San Antonio,
188 F.R.D. 433 (W.D. Tex. 1999)..... 10

Santinac v. Worldwide Labor Support of Illinois, Inc.,
No. 15-cv-25, 2017 WL 1098828 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 23, 2017) 7, 11, 12

Slipchenko v. Brunel Energy, Inc.,
No. 11-cv-1465, 2015 WL 338358 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2015) 14

Smith v. Crystian,
91 F. App’x 952 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 6

Spillman v. RPM Pizza, LLC,
No. 10-cv-349, 2013 WL 2286076 (M.D. La. May 23, 2013) 15

In re Train Derailment Near Amite, La.,
MDL 1531, 2006 WL 1561470 (E.D. La. May 24, 2006)..... 8

Tucker v. Baptist Health Sys., Inc.,
No. 15-cv-382 (N.D. Ala. June 26, 2017) 22

Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007) 13, 14, 15

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) 17, 18

Federal Statutes

Class Action Fairness Act 2

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* *passim*

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 *passim*

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) 1, 16, 17, 18

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(1) 16, 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(2) 17

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(3) 18

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a)(4) 19

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b) 16

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1) 1, 16, 19, 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(A) 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(1)(B) 20

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(2) 16, 20, 21

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) 1, 6, 23

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) 7

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(g) 19, 21, 22

Other Authorities

7A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 1764 (2017) 18
